

NO. 74427-5-1

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON – DIVISION I**

In re:

GINGER ANN GALANDO,

Respondent,

And

MATTHEW PAUL GALANDO,

Appellant,

APPEAL NO. 74427-5-1

ON REVIEW FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON IN AND FOR KING COUNTY

BRIEF OF APPELLANT-INTERVENER

Stephen L. Pruss, WSBA # 32156
Ahrens DeAngeli Law Group LLP
801 2nd Avenue, Suite 1110
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 652-0101

Attorneys for Edward D. Ahrens, Successor
Independent Trustee of The Joseph A. Galando
Descendants' Trust FBO Matthew P. Galando,
U/T/A dated November 25, 1998

2016 JUL -8 PM 2: 14
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....4

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....5

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

 A. Statement of Facts.....6

 B. Procedural History.....9

IV ARGUMENT.....12

 A. Standard of Review.....12

 B. Payment of the Marital Lien May Not Be Ordered from the Sale Proceeds of the Residence Because No Portion of the Trust’s Assets is Distributable as Part of a Marital Property Division13

 C. Spousal Maintenance Cannot Exceed an Amount that Matthew, Individually, Can Pay Without Relying on Trust Income and Principal, Neither of Which Is Payable For Spousal Maintenance Obligations.....16

 D. The Trial Court Erred By Considering Trust Assets for Purposes, Such as Ginger’s Attorney Fees, that Do Not Protect the Interests of the Beneficiary Children.....18

 E. The Trial Court Erred By Considering Trust Principal, As Opposed To Just Trust Income, In Calculating Matthew’s Child Support Obligation.....19

 F. The Trial Court Grossly Misconstrued the Income, Assets, and Liquidity of the Trust and Matthew.....20

V. CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Continental Ins. Co. v. Steen, 151 Wn. 2d 512 (2004).....13

In re Marriage of Griswold, 112 Wn. App. 333 (2002).....13

In re Marriage of Guinn, 93 P.3d 568 (Colo. App. 2004).....14

In re Marriage of Harrington, 85 Wn. App. 613 (1997).....14

In re Marriage of Littlefield, 133 Wn. 2d 39 (1997).....12

In re Marriage of McCausland, 159 Wn. 2d 607 (2007).....12

In re Marriage of Muhammad, 153 Wn. 2d 795 (2005).....12

In re Marriage of Rhinehart, 704 N.W. 677, 681 (Iowa 2005).....17

In re Marriage of Rockwell, 141 Wn. App. 235 (2007).....13

Landauer v. Landauer, 95 Wn. App. 579 (1999).....14

Tannen v. Tannen, 3 A.3d 1229, 1244 (N.J. Super. 2010).....17

Washington Natural Gas Co. v. Public Utility Dist. No. 1,
77 Wn. 2d 94 (1969).....19

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 348.....15

RCW § 6.32.250.....16, 24

RCW § 11.96A.190.....16, 19

RCW § 26.09.080.....13

RCW § 26.19.071(3).....16, 19

OTHER AUTHORITY

Restatement (Second) of Trusts, § 155 cmt b.....17
